Martin County Solar Project, LLC
Response to Siting Board’s Second Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00029

Request No. 1: Refer to Martin County Solar’s response to Commission Staff’s
First Request for Information (Staff’s First Request), Request 2, which states that participating
landowners will contact the Kentucky Department of Fish & Wildlife Resources (Fish & Wildlife)
to have enrolled land removed from their program. Confirm the number of participating

landowners within the project footprint who will need to contact Fish & Wildlife.

Response: Two landowners.

Responding Witness: Erich Miarka
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Martin County Solar Project, LLC
Response to Siting Board’s Second Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00029

Request No. 2: Refer to page 2 of the Site Assessment Report (SAR), Exhibit F,
which indicates there will be an operation and maintenance trailer on site. Confirm the approximate

location of this trailer and file a PDF map showing its location

Response: See below.

Responding Witness: Josh Crumpler
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Martin County Solar Project, LLC
Response to Siting Board’s Second Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00029

Request No. 3: Update the Figure No. 2 in Appendix A of the Noise Assessment
Report in the SAR to include the numbers associated with each noise receptor as reported in Martin

County Solar’s responses to Staff’s First Request, Requests 18 through 20.

Response: See below. When we reviewed the original figure, we observed that the
substation noise levels were calculated using the existing AEP substation, not the project
substation. The project substation is slightly further away from the receptors, which reduced the
noise levels by 1DBa from those originally presented. All noise levels are less than 5DBa and will

not contribute any additional noise to the surrounding area.

Responding Witness: Josh Adams
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Martin County Solar Project, LLC
Response to Siting Board’s Second Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00029

Request No. 4: Please refer to the SAR, Section I, and the Kirkland Report, SAR
Exhibit B. There is a large difference between the proposed project areas noted in these documents.
Section | of the SAR indicates a project area of 2,541 acres and the Kirkland Report indicates a
project area of 4,122 acres. Martin County Solar has confirmed in previous responses that the

project footprint was expanded after the Kirkland report was written.

a. Confirm and clarify in detail whether the Kirkland Report was conducted using a project

footprint of 4,122 acres.

b. Confirm the project area.

Response:

a. The Kirkland report indicates that the Project will be using a portion of a 4,122 acre
assemblage. At the time the report was written, the Project was contemplated as being a 100MW
solar facility. The Project has since been expanded to a 200MW solar facility. The Project is not
utilizing all of those acres on all of tracts that make up the entire assemblage, but rather a set
number of acres (in the case of the project 2,541 acres) within the total 4,122 acre assemblage.
Therefore, even with the increase in the Project area, the report findings are still valid.

b. 2,541 acres

Responding Witness: Jason Funk
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Martin County Solar Project, LLC
Response to Siting Board’s Second Request for Information
Case No. 2021-00029

Request No. 5: Refer to the Staff’s First Request. Martin Co. Solar indicated that
the project footprint expanded after the Kirkland Report on the impact to adjoining property was
written. Confirm whether changed footprint impacts the “Adjoining Use Breakdown” table shown

on page 4 of Exhibit B in the SAR.

Response: The expanded footprint does not impact the adjoining uses table. As noted in the
response to 4a above, the expanded Project area is still included within the 4,122 acre assemblage

that was studied in the Kirkland report.

\Responding Witness: Jason Funk
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